

Proclamation Of the Mayor Of the City of Los Altos, California

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos is a community that celebrates its history, the rich past that is incorporated into the fabric of the City and provides a link to the community's heritage and the remaining sites and structures of architectural and/or historic significance that enhance the community's unique character and contribute to a sense of place; and

WHEREAS, the Los Altos Historic Preservation Award recognizes individuals, groups, organizations or projects that exemplify the spirit of historic preservation in the City of Los Altos; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2021, the Historical Commission voted unanimously to nominate **1365 Grant Road** as the 2021 recipient of the Los Altos Historic Preservation Award; and

WHEREAS, the homeowners of 1365 Grant Road have demonstrated a commitment to historic preservation by diligent compliance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Historic Preservation, which resulted in preservation of the 1913 Craftsman style house. The rehabilitation of the historic landmark structure retained the character-defining features of the west end of the house include the gable roof with projecting eaves with soffit boards, exposed purlins, rafters and eave boards; wood shingles with decorative profiles at windows, doors, and archways; brick sill course and river rock at the base; front-facing gable at Grant Road; and the entry porch facing both Grant Road and the rear south yard.

WHEREAS, 1365 Grant Road was designated by City Council Resolution No. 2017-03 a Historic Landmark on January 10, 2017 due to the 1913 Craftsman style house being more than 50 years in age, retains sufficient historic integrity, is historically significant, and has special historical, cultural, architectural and aesthetic value as part of the heritage and history of the City. The historic structures exhibit notable exterior architectural features and methods of construction, which represent high artistic values of the Craftsman style of the early 20th century with its character-defining features; and

NOW THEREFORE, I, Neysa Fligor, Mayor of the City of Los Altos, and on behalf of the entire Los Altos City Council, do hereby congratulate the homeowners of **1365 Grant road**, Daniil and Divya Reouk, on its award and recognize and commend the contribution of this project to historic preservation in our community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Los Altos this 25th day of May, 2021.

Neysa Fligor, MAYOR